Background: 2700 Oakland Avenue is a c.
1931 four-square brick home that contributes
to the Belmont-Hillsboro Neighborhood
Conservation Zoning Overlay (Figure 1).

Analysis and Findings: This application is
for construction of a two-story rear addition
and screened porch, including an attached
garage below grade.

Figure 1: 2700 Oakland Avenue.

Partial Demolition: The application proposes removal of an existing shed-roofed
screened porch (Figure 2) and approximately fourteen feet (14”) of the rear of the house.
The porch is not architecturally significant, and staff finds that its removal meets the
guidelines for demolition. Likewise, the removal of the portion of the rear wall of the
house will not affect the historic or architectural integrity of the historic house. Staff
finds that the proposed partial demolition meets Section V.2 of the design guidelines for
appropriate demolition and does not meet Section V.1 for inappropriate demolition.

Height & Scale: The addition is two stories with an offset screen porch at the rear. In
total, the addition will add fifty-four feet (54”) of depth and one thousand, two hundred
and eighty-eight square feet (1,288 sq. ft.) of footprint. By comparison the house is sixty
feet deep (60’) with a footprint of one thousand, five hundred and forty-three square feet
(1,543 sq. ft.)

The eave and foundation heights will match those of the house. The addition is inset three
feet (3”) on the left side and two feet (2°) on the right, before opening up to a width of
thirty feet (30°), which is two feet (2”) less than the width of the existing house. The
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addition’s ridge will be two feet, six inches (2’ 6””) below the ridge of the house. As the
addition is lower, narrower, and adds less than the existing footprint of the house, Staff
finds the proposed addition to be appropriately subordinate to the house. The project
meets Sections I11.B.1.a.and b.

Design, Location & Removability: The location of the addition at the rear of the existing
building is in accordance with the design guidelines. The addition’s change in materials,
inset, separate roof form, and lower height help to distinguish it from the historic house
and read as an addition to the house. At the same time, its scale, materials, roof form,

and fenestration pattern are all compatible with the historic character of the existing
house. The addition is designed so that if the addition were to be removed in the future,
the historic character of the house would still be intact. The project meets Sections

I1.B.2.aeandf.

Setback & Rhythm of Spacing: The addition will be fifteen feet (15”) from the left-side

property line, twenty-five feet (25”) from the right-side property line, and twenty-six feet
(26’) from the rear property line. The proposed setbacks meet the required five feet (5”)

on the sides and twenty feet (20°) at the rear. Staff finds that the proposed addition meets
Section 11.B.1.c for setbacks.

Materials:
Proposed Color/Texture/ Approved Requires
Make/Manufact | Previously or | Additional
urer Typical of Review
Neighborhood
Foundation Brick* Not indicated Yes Yes
Cladding Brick Not indicated Yes Yes
Roofing Asphalt Match existing Yes Yes
Shingles
Trim Not indicated n/a n/a
Windows Steel casement Needs final Unknown Yes
approval
Doors Not indicated n/a Unknown Yes
Rear porch Screen with Black Yes
wood framing
Driveway Not indicated n/a Unknown Yes
Deck and Not indicated n/a Unknown
railing
Garage Not indicated n/a Unknown Yes
Door
Walkway Not indicated n/a Unknown Yes
Fence Not indicated n/a n/a Yes

e The addition is proposed to have a brick foundation. Foundation lines should

generally be differentiated with a change in material. However the Commission
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has approved brick to grade when the foundation line is differentiated with a
change in the brick pattern. Staff therefore finds the foundation material
appropriate in this case, with the condition that a soldier course or similar
differentiation in the brick pattern is added. With the condition that a soldier
course is added, and staff approval of the masonry, windows, doors, walkways
and driveways and roofing color, the project meets Section 11.B.1.d.

Roof form: The existing house has a hipped roof with 8/12 pitch. The addition connects
to the house with a low-sloped connection, and the addition has a pyramidal roof form
with 8/12 pitch. The screened porch has a hipped roof with the same pitch. These are
typical roof forms seen on other historic buildings in the district. Staff finds that the
proposed roof forms are compatible with the historic house and meet Section 11.B.1.e.

Proportion and Rhythm of Openings: The submitted plans indicate no changes to the
window and door openings on the existing house. The windows on the proposed addition
are generally twice as tall as they are wide, meeting the historic proportions of openings.
There are no large expanses of wall space without a window or door opening. There is
one horizontal window proposed on the left side of the addition. The Commission has
discouraged horizontal windows, especially on a street-visible facade. Staff therefore
recommends that the horizontal window on this side be revised to an historic proportion
of windows. With this condition, staff finds the project’s proportion and rhythm of
openings to meet Section 11.B.1.g.

Appurtenances & Utilities: A new driveway will be constructed at the rear. A new
fence and gates are proposed. The portion of the driveway that goes alongside the house
to the rear yard is drawn being removed leaving the current driveway as “front-yard”
parking, which is not appropriate. Staff recommends the existing driveway configuration
to be retained. The project meets Section I1.B.1.h.

Outbuildings: The addition includes an attached garage below grade. In general, an
attached garage is not appropriate; however, in this case the garage will be in the
basement level and will have vehicular access from the rear. For these reasons, staff
finds the attached garage to be appropriate. Staff finds the project meets Section 11.B.1.i
for outbuildings.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval with the conditions:

1. The horizontal window on the street side of the addition is revised to a traditional
window proportion;

2. The foundation line is differentiated with a soldier course;

3. The driveway configuration to the rear yard is retained,;

4. Staff approve the final details, dimensions and materials of windows, doors and
garage door prior to purchase and installation; and,

5. Staff approve the walkways, driveways, roof color and masonry color, dimensions
and texture.
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With these conditions, staff finds that the application meets Sections 11.B and V of the
design guidelines for the Belmont-Hillsboro Neighborhood Conservation Zoning
Overlay.
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